
Page 1 of 15 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

AGREEMENT 

This Agreement is made and entered into this ____ day of October, 2018 by and 
between the City of Fort Bragg, a California Municipal Corporation, 416 N. Franklin 
Street, Fort Bragg, California, 95437 ("City"), and Cubic, Inc., 1643 S. Boston Avenue, 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 ("Consultant"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City has determined that it requires the following professional services from 
a consultant: to provide marketing services to the City of Fort Bragg; and 

WHEREAS, Consultant represents and warrants that it is fully qualified to perform such 
professional services by virtue of specialized experience and training, education and 
expertise of its principals and employees.  Consultant further represents that it is willing 
to accept responsibility for performing such services in accordance with the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the legislative body of the City on October 9, 2018, by Resolution No. ___-
2018 authorized execution of this Agreement on behalf of the City in accordance with 
Chapter 3.20 of the City Municipal Code and/or other applicable law; 

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Consultant, for the consideration hereinafter described, 
mutually agree as follows: 

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

This Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are incorporated into 
and made a part of the Agreement: 

a. Professional Services Agreement;
b. Scope of Work dated 10/01/2018 (Exhibit 1)
c. Consultant’s Proposal (Exhibit 2)

2. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OR SCOPE OF WORK

The services to be performed under this Agreement (“Services”) are as follows:  
Marketing Services for the City of Fort Bragg. The Services are further described in The 
Consultant’s Scope of Work, which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement as 
Exhibit 1 and the Consultant’s Proposal, which is attached to and made a part of this 
Agreement as Exhibit 2.  Changes in the scope, character, or complexity of the 
Services, if such changes become desirable or necessary as the work progresses, shall 
be agreed upon by both parties in a written change order.  For special cases where it is 
essential that the extra work be performed immediately, execution of a change order or 



Page 2 of 15 

amendment to the Agreement covering the changes shall be completed as soon as 
possible. 

3. TERM

The Agreement term will commence on October 10, 2018, and expire on June 30, 2019, 
unless the Agreement term is amended or the Agreement is terminated in accordance 
with its terms.   

4. PAYMENT TERMS

a. City agrees to pay Consultant for Services that are actually performed in
accordance with this Agreement.  To be eligible for payment, Consultant invoices must 
be submitted not more often than monthly to the City and list the Services performed 
and the amounts to be paid according to the cost categories and prices in the Proposal.  

b. NOT TO EXCEED CONTRACT: In no event will the City’s obligation to
pay the Consultant under this Agreement exceed One Hundred Eighty-two Thousand 
Dollars ($182,000.00) (the “Not to Exceed Amount”), unless this Agreement is first 
modified in accordance with its terms.  The Not to Exceed Amount includes salary, 
fringe benefits, overhead, profit, and all other expenses incurred by the Consultant in 
completing its Services under this Agreement.   

c. [SECTION REMOVED.]

d. In accordance with California Government Code § 8546.7, if this
Agreement exceeds TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000.00), this Agreement and the 
Consultant’s books and records related to this Agreement shall be subject to the 
examination and audit of the State Auditor, at the request of City or as part of any audit 
of the City, for a period of four (4) years after final payment under the Agreement. 

e. COST PRINCIPLES.  The Cost Principles and Procedures, 48 CFR,
Federal Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31 et seq., are the governing 
factors regarding allowable elements of cost.  Also, the administrative requirements set 
forth in 49 CFR, Part 18, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and 
Cooperative Agreements to State and Local Governments are also included in this 
Agreement.  This also applies to all subcontracts in excess of $25,000. 

f. PROJECT PRICING.  Consultant will provide project estimates to City for
authorization prior to beginning work on any project within the Scope of Work.  All 
project estimates will be subject to approval by the City Manager or designee.  
Consultant will execute creative, production and media functions according to the pre-
approved project estimate as outlined in Exhibit 1.  It will be the responsibility of the 
Consultant to notify City if a change in the scope of any project will result in cost 
overruns.  Any additional charges that are due to a change in project scope must be 
pre-approved by the City Manager or designee. 



Page 3 of 15 

g. PROJECT RATES.  Rates for specific projects will be billed in accordance
with the Consultant’s blended rate of $185 per hour. 

h. THIRD PARTY VENDORS.  To ensure quality product and cost
management, Consultant shall provide professional oversight of any third-party vendors 
including, but not limited to, printing, photography, design, media and programming as 
part of the service. 

i. TRAVEL.  For the serviced included in Exhibit 1, Consultant does not
expect to incur travel expenses beyond those already contemplated in the scope of 
work.  For travel above and beyond the current scope of work as listed in Exhibit 1, the 
travel must be pre-approved by the City Manager or designee, and Consultant will be 
reimbursed actual costs of reasonable and related out-of-pocket expenses, including, 
but not limited to, travel, meals and lodging.  The Consultant will be responsible for 
travel arrangements. 

j. CANCELLATION OF PROJECTS.  If the City Manager or designee
cancels all or part of an authorized research project, advertising schedule, website 
redesign or other marketing program after the creative work is in progress, Consultant 
shall bill City for associated time and materials, including layouts, art, non-cancelable 
space or time and any and all other costs actually incurred.  City shall be credited for all 
pre-paid projects as such pre-payment is more fully described in Section 4(j) below.  In 
the event a project is cancelled, CITY shall be entitled to a credit of its account. 

k. BILLING AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES.  The production costs of any
materials decided upon and pre-approved by the City Manager or designee will be billed 
in advance as based on the project estimate referenced in Exhibit 1.  Each project shall 
be invoiced and all work shall be guaranteed at that price unless there is a change in 
the Scope of Work by the City Manager or designee.  CONSULTANT shall notify City 
that a change in the Scope of Work will result in additional charges.  Any additional 
charges must be pre-approved in writing by the City Manager or designee prior to said 
increases being billed to City as an additional cost.  The total amount of all project 
proposals will be billed at 75% upon acceptance of each proposal with the balance due 
upon completion and acceptance of the work. 

l. OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCT.  The Consultant agrees that all
intellectual property and rights to that intellectual property, whether whole or in part, 
including written or graphic work, produced by Consultant in the performance of this 
Agreement will become the property of the City upon payment by the City to Consultant 
for the work product. If any such work is copyrightable, and the Consultant claims any 
such copyright, the Consultant grants to the City a royalty-free, nonexclusive, and 
irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, and use such work, or any part thereof, and to 
authorize others to do so, and to receive electronic copies from the Consultant upon 
request. 



Page 4 of 15 

5. TIME OF COMPLETION

Consultant must commence performance of the Services upon receipt of written 
direction to proceed from City.  Consultant shall devote such time to the performance of 
services pursuant to this Agreement as may be reasonably necessary to meet the 
standard of performance provided in Section 8 below and to satisfy Consultant’s 
obligations hereunder.  Consultant will complete the Services in accordance with this 
Agreement by June 30, 2019 (the “Time of Completion”).  The Time of Completion may 
only be modified by a written amendment of the Agreement signed by both the City and 
the Consultant and in accordance with its terms.   

6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Consultant and City agree that the Consultant will perform the Services as an 
independent contractor and not as an employee or agent of the City.  Persons 
employed or utilized by Consultant in the performance of the Services will not be 
employees or agents of the City.  Consultant is solely responsible for the payment of 
employment taxes incurred under this Agreement and any similar federal or state taxes. 

7. SUBCONTRACTING

a. The Consultant shall perform the work contemplated with resources
available within its own organization; and no portion of the work pertinent to this 
Agreement shall be subcontracted out without written authorization by the City’s 
Contract Manager, except that, which is expressly identified in the approved Cost 
Proposal.  

b. Any subcontract in excess of $25,000 entered into by the Consultant
relating to this Agreement shall incorporate by reference all of the provisions of this 
Agreement and make them applicable to said subcontractor.  

c. Consultant will be solely responsible for payment of such subcontracted
Services.  

d. Any substitution of subcontractors must be approved in writing by the
City’s Contract Manager. 

e. Subcontractors are bound to Consultant and City in the same manner and
to the same extent as Consultant is bound to City under the Agreement.  Subcontractor 
further must agree to include the same requirements and provisions of this Agreement, 
including the indemnity and insurance requirements, with any sub-subcontractor to the 
extent they apply to the scope of the sub-subcontractor’s work. A copy of the City 
indemnity and insurance provisions will be furnished to the subcontractor upon request. 

f. If the Consultant uses subcontractors, it must comply with Civil Code §
8814 and all other California law relating to the prompt payment of subcontractors. 



Page 5 of 15 

8. RECORD RETENTION

For the purpose of determining compliance with Public Contracts Code §§ 10115, et 
seq. and Title 21, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 21, §§ 2500 et seq., when 
applicable, and other matters connected with the performance of the Agreement 
pursuant to Government Code § 8546.7, the Consultant, subcontractors, and the City 
shall maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records, and other evidence 
pertaining to the performance of this Agreement, including but not limited to, the costs of 
administering the Agreement.  All parties shall make such materials available at their 
respective offices at all reasonable times during the Agreement period and for three (3) 
years from the date of final payment under the Agreement.  The State, the State 
Auditor, City, Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”), or any duly authorized 
representative of the federal government shall have access to any books, records, and 
documents of the Consultant and its subcontractors that are pertinent to the Agreement 
for audit, examination, excerpts, and transactions, and copies thereof shall be furnished 
if requested. 

9. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

a. Consultant will perform the Services in the manner and according to the
standards observed by a competent practitioner of the profession in which Consultant is 
engaged in the geographical area in which Consultant practices its profession and will 
prepare all work products required by this Agreement in accordance with such 
standards.  Consultant will comply with federal, state, and local laws and regulations 
applicable to performance of the Services, including, but not limited to, the California 
Building Standards Code as in effect in the City, the Americans with Disabilities Act, any 
air pollution control laws and regulations applicable to Consultant, and any laws and 
regulations related to any copyright, patent, trademark, or other intellectual property 
right involved in performance of the services.  Consultant’s failure to comply with any 
law(s) or regulation(s) applicable to the performance of the services hereunder shall 
constitute a material breach of this agreement. 

b. The Consultant should not substitute key personnel (Project Manager and
others listed by name in the Proposal) or subcontractors without prior written approval 
from the City. The Consultant must request and justify the need for the substitution and 
obtain approval from the City prior to use of a different subcontractor on the Agreement. 
The proposed substituted person or subcontractor must be as qualified as the original, 
and at the same or lower cost.  

c. If this Agreement includes engineering services, the Consultant’s Project
Manager must be a registered Engineer in the State of California. 

d. Consultant shall assign only competent personnel to perform services
pursuant to this Agreement.  In the event that City, in its sole discretion, at any time 
during the term of this Agreement, desires the reassignment of any such persons, 



Page 6 of 15 

Consultant shall, immediately upon receiving notice from City of such desire of City, 
reassign such person or persons. 

10. OTHER GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS

To the extent that this Agreement may be funded by fiscal assistance from another 
governmental entity, Consultant and any subcontractors shall comply with all applicable 
rules and regulations to which City is bound by the terms of such fiscal assistance 
program.   

11. USE OF RECYCLED PRODUCTS

Consultant shall endeavor to prepare and submit all reports, written studies, and other 
printed material on recycled paper to the extent it is available at equal or less cost than 
virgin paper. 

12. INDEMNITY

To the maximum extent permitted by law, Consultant shall, at its own expense, 
indemnify, defend with counsel acceptable to the City (which acceptance will not be 
unreasonably withheld), and hold harmless City and its officers, officials, employees, 
agents, and volunteers ("Indemnitees") from and against any and all liability, loss, 
damage, claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings, 
regulatory proceedings, civil penalties and fines, expenses and costs (including, without 
limitation, claims expenses, attorneys’ fees and costs and litigation costs) (collectively, 
"Liability") of every nature, whether actual, alleged or threatened, arising out of or in 
connection with the Services, or Consultant's failure to comply with any of the terms of 
this Agreement, regardless of any fault or alleged fault of the Indemnitees but excepting 
the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitees.   

The Consultant's obligation to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless under this provision 
shall not be excused because of the Consultant's inability to evaluate Liability, or 
because the Consultant evaluates Liability and determines that the Consultant is not or 
may not be liable. The Consultant must respond within 30 calendar days to any tender 
for defense and indemnity by the City, unless the time for responding is extended by an 
authorized representative of the City in writing. If the Consultant fails to accept tender of 
defense and indemnity within 30 calendar days, in addition to any other remedies 
authorized by law, so much of the money due or that may become due the Consultant 
under this Agreement as shall reasonably be considered necessary by the City, may be 
retained by the City until disposition has been made of the matter subject to tender, or 
until the Consultant accepts the tender, whichever occurs first. 

The Consultant waives any and all rights to express or implied indemnity against the 
Indemnitees concerning any Liability of the Consultant arising out of or in connection 
with the Services or Consultant's failure to comply with any of the terms of this 
Agreement. 



Page 7 of 15 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent this Agreement is a "construction contract" 
as defined by California Civil Code § 2783, as may be amended from time to time, 
Consultant's duty to indemnify under this provision shall not apply when to do so would 
be prohibited by California Civil Code § 2782, as may be amended from time to time. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that the Services include design 
professional services subject to Cal. Civil Code § 2782.8, as amended from time to 
time, Consultant's duty to indemnify shall only be to the maximum extent permitted by 
Civil Code § 2782.8. 

In the event that Consultant or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of Consultant 
providing services under this Agreement is determined by a court of competent 
jurisdiction or the California Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) to be eligible 
for enrollment in PERS as an employee of City, Consultant shall indemnify, defend, and 
hold harmless City for the payment of any employee and/or employer contributions for 
PERS benefits on behalf of Consultant or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, as 
well as for the payment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, which would 
otherwise be the responsibility of City. 

The defense and indemnification obligations of this agreement are undertaken in 
addition to, and shall not in any way be limited by, the insurance obligations contained 
in this agreement. 

Consultant/subcontractor's responsibility for such defense and indemnity obligations 
shall survive the termination or completion of this Agreement for the full period of time 
allowed by law. 

13. INSURANCE

a. Before commencing performance of the Services, Consultant, at its own
cost and expense, must:  (1) procure "occurrence coverage" insurance of the kinds and 
in the amounts specified below against claims for injuries to persons or damages to 
property that may arise from or in connection with the performance of the Services 
hereunder by the Consultant or its agents, representatives, employees, or 
subcontractors; and (2) submit to the City certificates of insurance and endorsements 
evidencing insurance coverage that meets the requirements of this section.  Consultant 
must maintain the insurance policies required by this section throughout the Agreement 
term.  The cost of such insurance must be included in the Consultant's proposal.   

Consultant agrees to include with all subcontractors in their subcontract the same 
requirements and provisions of this Agreement including the indemnity and insurance 
requirements to the extent they apply to the scope of the subcontractor’s work. The 
Consultant shall require all subcontractors to provide a valid certificate of insurance and 
the required endorsements included in this Agreement prior to commencement of any 
work and Consultant will provide proof of compliance to the City. 



Page 8 of 15 

Consultant may not allow any subcontractor to commence work on the Services 
until Consultant and/or the subcontractor have obtained all insurance required by this 
Agreement for the subcontractor(s) and submitted certificates of insurance and 
endorsements evidencing such coverage to City. 

b. Workers Compensation Insurance.  Consultant must, at its sole cost and
expense, maintain Workers’ Compensation Insurance and Employer’s Liability 
Insurance for any and all persons employed directly or indirectly by Consultant.  
Workers’ Compensation Insurance as required by the State of California, with coverage 
providing Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limits of not less than 
ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence must be provided.  The 
insurance must be endorsed to waive all rights of subrogation against City and its 
officials, officers, employees, and volunteers for loss arising from or related to the 
Services. 

c. For the Term of this Agreement, Consultant, at its own cost and expense,
must maintain: (1) commercial general liability insurance in an amount not less than 
ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence, TWO MILLION DOLLARS 
($2,000,000.00) aggregate, combined single limit coverage for risks associated with 
Services; and (2) automobile liability insurance in an amount not less than ONE 
MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) combined single limit coverage. If a Commercial 
General Liability Insurance or an Automobile Liability form or other form with a general 
aggregate limit is used, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to the 
Services or the general aggregate limit shall be at least twice the required occurrence 
limit.  Such coverage shall include, but shall not be limited to, protection against claims 
arising from bodily and personal injury, including death resulting therefrom, and damage 
to property resulting from activities contemplated under this Agreement, including the 
use of owned and non-owned automobiles. 

d. Except for Workers’ Compensation insurance and Professional Liability
insurance, all other insurance coverages required pursuant to this Agreement must 
include or be endorsed to include the following: 

(1) City and its officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers
(“Additional Insured”) shall be covered as insureds with respect to each of the following: 
liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of Consultant; products and 
completed operations of Consultant; premises owned, occupied, or used by Consultant; 
and automobiles owned, leased, or used by Consultant.  The coverage may contain no 
special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to City or its officials, officers, 
employees, agents, or volunteers. 

(2) The Additional Insured coverage under the Consultant’s policy shall
be “primary and non-contributory” and Consultant’s coverage will not seek contribution 
from the City’s insurance or self-insurance and shall be at least as broad as CG 20 01 
04 13. 



Page 9 of 15 

e. It shall be a requirement under this Agreement that any available
insurance proceeds broader than or in excess of the specified minimum insurance 
coverage requirements and/or limits shall be available to the Additional Insured.  
Furthermore, the requirements for coverage and limits shall be (1) the minimum 
coverage and limits specified in this Agreement; or (2) the broader coverage and 
maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy or proceeds available to the named 
Insured; whichever is greater. 

f. The limits of insurance required in this Agreement may be satisfied by a
combination of primary and umbrella or excess insurance. Any umbrella or excess 
insurance shall contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that such coverage shall 
also apply on a primary and non-contributory basis for the benefit of City (if agreed to in 
a written contract or agreement) before the City’s own insurance or self-insurance shall 
be called upon to protect it as a named insured. 

g. Insurance coverage required pursuant to this Agreement must include or
be endorsed to include the following: 

(1) Any failure of Consultant to comply with reporting provisions of the
policy shall not affect coverage provided to City and its officers, employees, agents, and 
volunteers. 

(2) Required insurance coverage may not be suspended, voided,
canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits, except after thirty (30) days' prior written 
notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to City. 

h. Consultant, at its own cost and expense, must maintain for the period
covered by this Agreement professional liability insurance in an amount not less than 
TWO MILLION DOLLARS ($2,000,000) covering errors and omissions.  Any deductible 
or self-insured retention under the required professional liability insurance may not 
exceed $150,000 per claim. 

i. All insurance required under this Agreement must be placed with insurers
with a Best’s rating of no less than A:VII unless otherwise approved by the City. 

j. The City may approve a variation in the foregoing insurance requirements,
upon a determination that the coverages, scope, limits, and forms of such insurance are 
either not commercially available, or that the City’s interests are otherwise fully 
protected. 

k. All self-insured retentions (SIR) must be disclosed to City for approval and
shall not reduce the limits of liability.  Policies containing any self-insured retention (SIR) 
provision shall provide or be endorsed to provide that the SIR may be satisfied by either 
the named Insured or by the City.  City reserves the right to obtain a full certified copy of 



Page 10 of 15 

any Insurance policy and endorsements. Failure to exercise this right shall not 
constitute a waiver of right to exercise later. 

l. To the extent this Agreement is a "construction contract" as defined by
California Civil Code § 2783, as may be amended from time to time, Consultant shall 
maintain insurance as required by this contract to the fullest amount allowed by law and 
shall maintain insurance for a minimum of five years following completion of the 
Services.  In the event Consultant fails to obtain or maintain completed operations 
coverage as required by this Agreement, the City at its sole discretion may purchase the 
coverage required and the cost will be paid by Consultant. 

14. NON DISCRIMINATION

During the performance of this Agreement, Consultant will not discriminate against any 
employee of the Consultant or applicant for employment because of race, religion, 
creed, color, national origin, gender, sexual orientation, or age. Consultant will take 
affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are 
treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, creed, color, national 
origin, gender, sexual orientation, or age. 

15. FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES ADDENDUM AND NON-DISCRIMINATION
ASSURANCES

The Consultant shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex 
in the performance of this contract. The Consultant shall carry out applicable 
requirements of 49 CFR, Part 26 in the award and administration of DOT-assisted 
contracts. Failure by the Consultant to carry out these requirements is a material breach 
of this Agreement, which may result in the termination of this Agreement, or such other 
remedy as recipient deems appropriate. 

16. [SECTION REMOVED.]

17. LICENSES & PERMITS

a. BUSINESS LICENSE

Before the City will issue a notice to proceed with the Services, Consultant and any 
subcontractors must acquire, at their expense, a business license from City in 
accordance with Chapter 5.04 of the Fort Bragg Municipal Code.  Such licenses must 
be kept valid throughout the Agreement term.   

b. OTHER LICENSES AND PERMITS

Consultant represents and warrants to City that Consultant and its employees, agents, 
and any subcontractors have all licenses, permits, qualifications, and approvals of 
whatsoever nature that are legally required to practice their respective professions. 



Page 11 of 15 

18. CONSULTANT REPORTS AND/OR MEETINGS

a. The Consultant shall submit written progress reports at least once a
month. The report should be sufficiently detailed for the Contract Manager to determine, 
if the Consultant is performing to expectations, or is on schedule; to provide 
communication of interim findings, and to sufficiently address any difficulties or special 
problems encountered, so remedies can be developed.  

b. The Consultant’s Project Manager shall meet with the City’s Contract
Manager, as needed, to discuss progress on the contract. 

19. DOCUMENTATION, OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCTS, AND TREATMENT
OF DOCUMENTS

a. Consultant shall document the results of the work to the satisfaction of the
City, and if applicable, the State and FHWA.  This may include preparation of progress 
and final reports, plans, specifications and estimates, or similar evidence of attainment 
of the agreement objectives. 

20. DISPUTES

a. Any dispute, other than an audit, concerning a question of fact arising
under this Agreement that is not disposed of by agreement shall be decided by a 
committee consisting of the City’s Contract Manager and the City Manager, who may 
consider written or verbal information submitted by the Consultant. 

b. Not later than thirty (30) days after completion of all work under the
Agreement, the Consultant may request review by the City Council of unresolved claims 
or disputes, other than audit.  The request for review will be submitted in writing. 

c. Neither the pendency of a dispute, nor its consideration by the committee
will excuse the Consultant from full and timely performance in accordance with the 
terms of this Agreement. 

d. Should a dispute not be resolved by the procedures set forth above, then
the parties must mediate the dispute before a mutually agreed upon neutral within 
ninety (90) days of the completion of all Services under the Agreement.  If mediation is 
not successful, the Consultant and City may pursue all rights and remedies available 
under California law. 

21. TERMINATION AND REMEDIES

a. City or Consultant may terminate this Agreement for convenience by
giving at least 30 days written notice to the other party specifying the termination 



Page 12 of 15 

effective date.  Upon receipt of such notice from City, Consultant may continue 
performance of the Services through the date of termination. City shall pay Consultant 
for all Services actually performed in accordance with this Agreement through the 
termination effective date.      

b. If Consultant materially breaches any term of this Agreement, in addition
to any other remedies the City may have at law or equity, the City may: 

(1) Terminate the Agreement by 10 days notice to the Consultant
specifying the termination effective date; 

(2) Retain, and/or recover from the Consultant at no additional cost to
the City, the plans, reports, and other design documents and work products prepared by 
Consultant, whether or not completed; 

(3) Complete the unfinished Services itself or have the unfinished
Services completed, and/or; 

(4) Charge Consultant, or deduct from monies that may be due or
become due the Consultant under this Agreement, the difference between the cost of 
completing the unfinished Services pursuant to this Agreement and the amount that 
would otherwise be due Consultant had Consultant completed the Services in 
accordance with this Agreement. 

22. BINDING EFFECT AND ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITION

This Agreement is binding upon City, Consultant, and their successors.  Except as 
otherwise provided herein, neither City nor Consultant may assign, sublet, or transfer 
their interest in this Agreement or any part thereof without the prior written consent of 
the other, and any purported assignment without such consent will be void. 

23. REPRESENTATIVES

a. City Contract Manager for purposes of this Agreement will be Scott
Schneider, Administrative Services Director. Consultant’s representative for purposes of 
this Agreement will be Billy Kulkin, President & Managing Partner.  The parties’ 
designated representatives will be the primary contact persons regarding the 
performance of the Services.  The parties intend that their designated representatives 
will cooperate in all matters regarding this Agreement and in such manner so as to 
achieve performance of the Services in a timely and expeditious fashion. 

b. Notices:

Any written notice to Consultant shall be sent to: 

Billy Kulkin 
President & Managing Partner 



Page 13 of 15 

Cubic, Inc. 
1643 S. Boston Avenue 
Tulsa, OK 74119 

Any written notice to City shall be sent to: 

Scott Schneider 
Administrative Services Director 
City of Fort Bragg 
416 N. Franklin Street 
Fort Bragg, CA  95437 

24. INTEGRATION AND AMENDMENT

This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between City and 
Consultant and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements 
between the parties, whether written or oral.  If a discrepancy, disagreement, ambiguity, 
inconsistency, or difference in interpretation of terms arises as to terms or provisions of 
this Agreement and any Exhibit(s) attached to this Agreement, this Agreement shall 
control and shall be deemed to reflect the intent of the parties with respect to the subject 
matter hereof.  This Agreement may only be amended by a writing signed by a 
representative authorized to bind the Consultant and a representative authorized to bind 
the City. 

25. COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES, REBATES, KICKBACKS, OR
OTHER UNLAWFUL CONSIDERATION

a. The Consultant warrants that it has not employed or retained any
company or person, other than a bona fide employee working for the consultant, to 
solicit or secure this agreement; and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any company 
or person other than a bona fide employee any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage 
fee, gift, or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award, or 
formation of this agreement.  For breach or violation of this covenant, the City shall have 
the right to annul this agreement without liability, or at its discretion, to deduct from the 
Agreement price or consideration, or otherwise recover the full amount of such fee, 
commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift, or contingent fee. 

b. The Consultant warrants that this Agreement was not obtained or secured
through rebates, kickbacks, or other unlawful consideration, either promised or paid to 
any City employee.  For breach or violation of this warranty, City shall have the right in 
its discretion, to terminate the Agreement without liability, to pay only for the value of the 
work actually performed, or to deduct from the Agreement price, or otherwise recover 
the full amount of such rebate, kickback, or other unlawful consideration. 

c. The Consultant warrants and represents that it has not participated in any
lobbying activities. 



Page 14 of 15 

26. CONFLICT OF INTEREST PROHIBITION

City and Consultant will comply with the requirements of the City’s Conflict of Interest 
Code adopted pursuant to California Government Code § 87300 et seq., the Political 
Reform Act (California Government Code § 81000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated 
by the Fair Political Practices Commission (Title 2, § 18110 et seq. of the California 
Code of Regulations), California Government Code § 1090 et seq., and any other ethics 
laws applicable to the performance of the Services and/or this Agreement.  Consultant 
may be required to file with the City Clerk a completed Form 700 before commencing 
performance of the Services unless the City Clerk determines that completion of a Form 
700 is not required, pursuant to City’s Conflict of Interest Code.  Form 700 forms are 
available from the City Clerk. 

Consultant may not perform Services for any other person or entity that, pursuant to any 
applicable law or regulation, would result in a conflict of interest or would otherwise be 
prohibited with respect to Consultant’s obligations pursuant to this Agreement.  Consultant 
agrees to cooperate fully with City and to provide any necessary and appropriate 
information requested by City or any authorized representative concerning potential 
conflicts of interest or prohibitions concerning Consultant’s obligations pursuant to this 
Agreement.   

Consultant may not employ any City official, officer, or employee in the performance of 
the Services, nor may any official, officer, or employee of City have any financial interest 
in this Agreement that would violate California Government Code § 1090 et seq.  
Consultant hereby warrants that it is not now, nor has it been in the previous twelve (12) 
months, an employee, agent, appointee, or official of City.  If Consultant was an 
employee, agent, appointee, or official of City in the previous twelve months, Consultant 
warrants that it did not participate in any manner in the forming of this Agreement.  
Consultant understands that, if this Agreement is made in violation of Government Code 
§ 1090 et seq., the entire Agreement is void and Consultant will not be entitled to any
compensation for Consultant’s performance of the Services, including reimbursement of
expenses, and Consultant will be required to reimburse City for any sums paid to
Consultant under this Agreement.  Consultant understands that, in addition to the
foregoing, penalties for violating Government Code § 1090 et seq. may include criminal
prosecution and disqualification from holding public office in the State of California.

Any violation by Consultant of the requirements of this provision will constitute a material 
breach of this Agreement, and the City reserves all its rights and remedies at law and 
equity concerning any such violations. 

27. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE

The laws of the State of California shall govern the rights, obligations, duties and 
liabilities of the parties to this Agreement and the interpretation of this Agreement.  Any 
action or proceeding that is initiated or undertaken to enforce or interpret any provision, 



 

Page 15 of 15 

If a court of competent jurisdiction finds or rules that any provision of this Agreement is 
invalid, void, or unenforceable, the provisions of this Agreement not so adjudged will 
remain in full force and effect.  The invalidity in whole or in part of any provision of this 
Agreement shall not void or affect the validity of any other provision of this Agreement. 
 
29. COUNTERPARTS 
 
This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an 
original and all of which together shall constitute one agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their authorized representative to 
execute this Agreement on the date first written above. 
  
CITY       CONSULTANT 
 

By: __________________________________  By: _______ ___________ 

 Tabatha Miller     Billy Kulkin  
Its:  City Manager     Its:  President & Managing Partner 
 
 

 
       [Attach Notary Acknowledgment Page] 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 

June Lemos, CMC 
City Clerk 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By: _____________________________ 
 Russell Hildebrand  

City Attorney 
 
 

 Exhibit 1: Consultant’s Proposal       




